(c) there is no intention to introduce any major changes to the existing business of the Group or

the continued employment of the Group’s employees and there is no intention to redeploy the

fixed assets of the Group other than in its ordinary course of business.

Use of proceeds

As the Capitalisation Price will be satisfied by way of offsetting the Loan, there will be no remaining

net proceeds from the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares available to be utilised by the

Company.

Effects of the Loan Capitalisation Agreement on shareholding structure of the Company

For illustration purposes only and assuming that (1) no Share Options will be exercised; (2) neither

2021 Convertible Bonds nor 2023 Convertible Bonds have been converted; and (3) there will be no changes

in the total number of issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the allotment and issue of the

Capitalisation Shares, the table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Loan Capitalisation.

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after completion of

the Loan Capitalisation
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder
Charm Success (Note 1) 434,320,694 6.03 434,320,694 3.54
Ka Yik (Notes 1 & 2) 1,794,780,371 24.91 1,794,780,371 14.64
Ms. Chai 850,000 0.01 850,000 0.01
The Subscriber (Note 3)

– – 5,060,000,000 41.26

Sub-total (The Concert
Party Group) 2,229,951,065 30.95 7,289,951,065 59.45

Hong Kong Toprich
Investment Limited
(Note 4) 1,042,000,000 14.46 1,042,000,000 8.50

Public Shareholders
Public shareholders 3,931,687,743 54.59 3,931,687,743 32.05

Total 7,203,638,808 100.00 12,263,638,808 100.00

- 18 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

(1) Charm Success and Ka Yik are companies wholly owned by Deep Wealth Holding Limited, which is in turn wholly

held by TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as trustee of the Ground Trust. The Ground Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Ms. Cui

as settlor and protector, and TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as trustee on 27 July 2016. By virtue of part XV of the SFO, Ms. Cui

is deemed to be interested in the securities of the Company held by Charm Success and Ka Yik.

(2) Ka Yik entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the “SPA”) on 29 July 2022 pursuant to which Ka Yik agreed to

[…]

we are of the view that the Capitalisation Price is fair and reasonable.

8. Potential dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, other than (i) the convertible bonds issued on 14 December 2021 in

an aggregate principal amount of HK$103,076,730 and convertible into Shares at a conversion price of

HK$0.39 each (i.e. the 2021 Convertible Bonds); (ii) the 2023 Convertible Bonds; and (iii) 51,400,000 share

options granted under the share options scheme of the Company, the Company has no outstanding

convertible securities, options or warrants in issue which confer any right to subscribe for, convert or

exchange into Shares.

- 54 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

after completion of the Loan Capitalisation assuming that there will be no changes in the total number of
issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and date of the allotment and issue of the Capiatlisation

Shares, is set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately after completion
of the Loan Capitalisation

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder
Charm Success (Note 1) 434,320,694 6.03 434,320,694 3.54

Ka Yik (Notes 1 & 2) 1,794,780,371 24.91 1,794,780,371 14.64

Ms. Chai 850,000 0.01 850,000 0.01

The Subscriber (Note 3) – – 5,060,000,000 41.26

Sub-total (The Concert Party
Group) 2,229,951,065 30.95 7,289,951,065 59.45

Hong Kong Toprich Investment

Limited (Note 4) 1,042,000,000 14.46 1,042,000,000 8.50

Public Shareholders
Public shareholders 3,931,687,743 54.59 3,931,687,743 32.05

Total 7,203,638,808 100.00 12,263,638,808 100.00

Notes:

1. Charm Success and Ka Yik are companies wholly owned by Deep Wealth Holding Limited, which is in turn wholly

held by TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as trustee of the Ground Trust. The Ground Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Ms. Cui

as settlor and protector, and TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as trustee on 27 July 2016. By virtue of part XV of the SFO, Ms. Cui

is deemed to be interested in the securities of the Company held by Charm Success and Ka Yik.

2. Ka Yik entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the “SPA”) on 29 July 2022 pursuant to which Ka Yik agreed to
sell 1,000,000,000 Shares (representing approximately 13.88% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the